

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X

OMAHA LLC and VULCAN CARS LLC,	:	
	:	
Petitioners,	:	Motion Seq. No. 001
	:	
v.	:	Index No. 650574/2019
	:	
NEW YORK CITY TAXI AND LIMOUSINE	:	(Masley, J.)
COMMISSION and MEERA JOSHI, in her official	:	
capacity as Chair, Commissioner, and Chief	:	
Executive Officer of the New York City Taxi and	:	
Limousine Commission,	:	
	:	
Respondents.	:	

----- X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS’  
ARTICLE 78 PETITION AND MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
George A. Zimmerman  
Alexander C. Drylewski  
Abigail E. Davis  
Four Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
Phone: (212) 735-3000

KAPLAN RICE LLP  
Joseph A. Matteo  
142 West 57th Street, Suite 4A  
New York, New York 10019  
Phone: (212) 235-0300

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. THE RULE SHOULD BE ANNULLED ..... 2

    A. The TLC Concedes That the Rule Compensates for Non-Trip Time ..... 2

    B. The Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious ..... 3

        1. Petitioners’ Expert Affidavits Support Petitioners’ Claims ..... 4

        2. Respondents’ Remaining Justifications for the Rule Lack Merit ..... 6

II. PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS ARE TIMELY AND NOT BARRED BY LACHES ..... 8

III. THE MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD BE GRANTED ..... 9

    A. Petitioners Have Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success on the Merits ..... 9

    B. Petitioners Will Suffer, and Are Already Suffering, Irreparable Harm ..... 10

    C. The Balance of Equities Weighs in Petitioners’ Favor ..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Albany Law School v. N.Y. State Off. of Mental Retardation &amp; Development Disabilities</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 106 (2012) .....	3
<i>Almanzar v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 6533124/2018, 2018 WL 3428570 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2018) .....	11
<i>Board of Education of Union Free School District No. 3 v. National Educational Ass'n of U.S.</i> , 63 Misc. 2d 338 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cty. 1970) .....	12
<i>Board of Managers of Wharfside Condominium v. Nehrlich</i> , 73 A.D.3d 822 (2d Dep't 2010) .....	9
<i>Bell &amp; Co., P.C. v. Rosen</i> , 114 A.D.3d 411 (1st Dep't 2014) .....	11
<i>Cantrell v. Hayduk</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 925 (1978) .....	9
<i>Capruso v. Village of Kings Point</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 631 (2014) .....	9
<i>City of Buffalo v. Mangan</i> , 49 A.D.2d 697 (4th Dep't 1975) .....	12
<i>City of New York v. Stringfellow's of N.Y., Ltd.</i> , 253 A.D.2d 110 (1st Dep't 1999) .....	3
<i>Clair v. City of New York</i> , 144 A.D.3d 98 (1st Dep't 2016) .....	9
<i>Fusha Japanese Restaurant, Inc. v. Fusha</i> , No. 601917/04, 2004 WL 5488042 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Aug. 12, 2004) .....	9, 10
<i>Ganzi v. Ganzi, Jr.</i> , Index No. 653074/2012, 2018 WL 6308662 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Nov. 15, 2018) .....	2, 8
<i>Grossman v. Rankin</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 493 (1977) .....	5
<i>Mandle v. Brown</i> , 5 N.Y.2d 51 (1958) .....	5

*i4i Limited Partnership v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
598 F.3d 831 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....11

*N.Y. State Ass’n of Counties v. Axelrod*,  
78 N.Y.2d 158 (1991) .....8

*Natale v. N.Y.C. Board of Education*,  
Index No. 151126/2018, 2019 WL 233142 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Jan. 4, 2019).....2

*Poster v. Strough*,  
299 A.D.2d 127 (2d Dep’t 2002) .....5

*Robles v. N.Y.C. Department of Citywide Administrative Services*,  
48 Misc. 3d 888 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2014) .....13

*Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce, Inc. v. Pataki*,  
100 N.Y.2d 801 (2003) .....8

*Schulz v. State*,  
81 N.Y.2d 336 (1993) .....9

*St. James Nursing Home v. DeBuono*,  
12 A.D.3d 921 (3d Dep’t 2004) .....7

*Suttongate Holdings Ltd. v. Laconm Management N.V.*,  
No. 652393/2015, 2017 WL 1133449 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Mar. 27, 2017) .....10

**RULES**

CPLR 217.....8

CPLR 7803(3).....5

CPLR 8101.....13
